WEDNESDAY

Rule 2 47

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address({es) of adminstrators

{b) Insert dates

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
coniact information in the box
opposite but if you do 1t wall help
Companies House to contact you
if there 1 a query on tha form
The contact information that you

give will be visible 1o searchers of

the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Company number

Escombe Lambert Limited 03290394

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8326 of 2014

Companies Court, London

(full name of court)

We (a) Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Willams of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London
Bndge Street, London, SE1 9SG

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

{b) 20 November 2014

(b) 19 May 2015

W

24/06/2015

Signed
Jont Administrator
Dated ‘8{06(10‘5
Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bndge Strest

London, SE1 95G

Tel +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

#144

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

-

Administrator’s progress report Form 2.24B
Name of Company Company number
Escombe Lambert Limited 03290394
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8326 of 2014
Compames Court, London
(full name of court)

(0} Insen full namel(s) and We (a) Benjarnin John Wiles and Paul David Wilhams of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London
address(es) of asministrators Bndge Street, London, SE1 958G

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

(b} Insen dates (b} 20 November 2014 {b) 19 May 2015

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated \"6‘05‘ 205




DUFF&PHELPS

Progress Report to
Creditors

Escombe Lambert Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the penod from 20 November 2014 to 19 May 2015
pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London SE1 9SG

18 June 2015



Escombe Lambert Limited (In Admirustration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agency Agreement

Agreement between SCi and the Company dated 20 May 2008

the Appointment Date

20 November 2014, being the date of appointment of the Jont
Administrators of the Company

Barclays Barclays Bank plc with whom the Company banked and the holder of
fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets
BIS The Department for Business, Innovation & Skills

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Admimistrators’ external costs and expenses in dealing
with the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Admimistration

the Committee

A commitiee of the Company’s creditors, made up of the Commitiee
Members

the Committee Members

20 November 2014 to 9 Apnl 2015 - Transport Management Limited,
GB Railfreight Limited and SCI

10 Apnl 2015 onwards — Seven Lincs Limited, GB Railfreight Limited
and SCI

the Company Escombe Lambert Limited {In Administratron}
{Company Number 03290394)
the Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, London

the Director

Mr Hans Joachim Schnitger, the scle director of the Company

DKT DKT Allseas Shipping Limited
(Company Number 09269664)

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London
SE1 958G

ELH Escombe Lambert Holdings Ltd , the Company's parent company
{Company Number 05652745)

Global Global Saga Leshaco Private Limited
(Overseas Registered Company)

the Group The Company, ELH, Interliner and Rickmers

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited {In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

Word or Phrase

Definition

Interliner

Interliner Logistics Limited, an associated company with common
management and ownership
{(Company Number 04087254)

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Willams of Duff & Phelps

the Landlord

Miha) Investment Corporation Ltd
(Overseas Registered Entity)

Lloyds

Lioyds Bank plc with whom the Company banked and the holder of a
deposit agreement over funds held

the Premises

Wigham House, Wakering Road, Barking, Essex, 1G11 8PJ

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge s
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation} shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 24 December 2014

the Reporting Penod

From the Appointment Date to 18 May 2015

Rickmers Rickmers-Lime Agency Limited, and associated company
(Company number 06898441)

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

SCi The Shipping Corporation of India Ltd
{Overseas Registered Entity)

SIA SIA Group (UK} London Limited Independent chartered surveyor
and valuation agents who were instructed to value and sell the
assets of the Company

SiP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners 1n refation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SIP 13 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — Industry best practice for
Insclvency Practitioners in relation to the acquisition of assets of
insolvent compames by Directors

SoA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Director
outhning the Company's financial position as at the Appointment
Date

TUPE The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations

2006

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited (In Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

Contents
1 Introduction
2 Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dwidend Prospects / Prescnbed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
7 Pre-Admirustration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion and Ending the Administration

10 Next Report

Appendices

i Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited {in Admiristration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

23

24

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Director of the
Company, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Court reference in relation to the appointment 1s 8326 of 2014

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by any of the Administrators

The purpose of this report i1s to provide crediters with details of the progress of the
Administration for the Reporting Penod, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1) of the Rules

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Statutory information on the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1
Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was held at
The Shard, 32 London Bnidge Street, London, SE1 9SG on 15 January 2015 The Joint
Admimistrators' Proposals were approved at that meeting

The Committee was formed at the creditors’ meeting held on 15 January 2015

As adwised in the Proposals report, the Joint Administrators must perform theirr functions with
the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

+ Rescuing the company as a going concem, or

+ Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

= Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators note
the following

+ The first objective could not be achieved due to the termination of the Agency Agreement
prior to the Appointment Date, resulting in the principal trading activity of the Company
ceasing

¢ The Jont Administrators are pursuing the second cbjective as they consider it 1s possible
that a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the
Company were wound up without first being in Administration This 1s due to the higher
degree of control that the Joint Administrators will be able to exercise over the
Company's assets and ongoing asset recovery actions

+ Inany event, it s presently anticipated that the third objective will be achieved as, subject
to asset reabsations in the Admimistration, 1t 1s likely that that a dividend will be paid to
the preferential creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



Escombe Lambert Limtted (In Admirustration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Progress of the Admimistration

The manner In which the affarrs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators are set out below

Cash at Bank

The Company banked with both Barclays and Lloyds and had a number of accounts
Following the Appointment Date, the Joint Administrators requested that Barclays and Lloyds '
remit all balances to the Administration estate account The following amounts were remitted
to the Joint Administrators

E Uss €
Barclays Accounts 32,573 168,091 12,933
Lloyds Accounts 68,216 25 -
Total 100,789 168,116 12,933

Please note that the US dollar and the Euro balances were converted to pounds sterling at
the relevant bank’s spot rate on the day of transfer Accordingly, the credit balances receved
from Barclays and Lloyds totalled £283,859

Following a review of the Company’s bank statements, the Joint Admirustrators established
that certain debtors had paid monies inte the Company’s bank accounts following the
Appointment Date As such, total cash at bank as at the Appointment Date was in fact !
£190,232

Pooling Account

ELH 1s currently holding the sum of £214,539 in a general Group clearing account held with
Barclays These funds have been identified as having been received solely from the Company
in the weeks preceding the Appointment Date and, accordingly, the Joint Administrators
intend to pursue the return of these sums

Whilst discussions regarding the ownership of the funds are ongoing, the Joint Administrators
have agreed with ELLH to have a block placed on the Pocling Account, in order to ensure that
the funds are not dissipated Barclays has confirmed that this block 1s In effect

Inter-Company Loans

As at 30 November 2014 the position, according to the Company’s accounts can be
summarnsed as follows

Entity Debtor / {Creditor)

£
ELH 2,694,709
Interliner Ireland {2,399,825)
Interhner Slovenia 65,000

The Joint Administrators previously reported that according to the Company’s books and
records, the Company 1s owed the sum of £2,597,930 by ELH as at the Appaintment Date

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lamber! Limited (In Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

39

310

In

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

The Joint Administrators have since discussed this matter with ELH in conjunction with
reviewing the Company's reinstated AS400 accounting server Accordingly, as at 30
November 2014, the sum of £2,694,709 1s shown as owing to the Company by ELH

The above amount 1s disputed by the Director, who has clamed that c£1 75m was loaned by
ELH to the Company, albeit paid directly by him to the Company

The Joint Admsrustrators are continuing to review this matter and will pursue the full amount
due to the Company

Book Debts

By virtue of the Agency Agreement, it 1s anticipated that a significant proportion of the
Company's book debt ledger at the Appointment Date of £735,745 represents freight monies
in respect of SCI shipments and 1s therefore payable to SCI

As mentioned in section 3 4, the Joint Administrators have reviewed the Company's pre-
appaointment bank statements to determine the value of debtor receipts received into the

Company's bank accounts held with Lloyds and Barclays subsequent to the Appointment
Date

The Joint Administrators have concluded that debtor receipts totalling £129,687 have been
receved since the Appoiniment Date Please note that of this amount, the total sum of
£17,538 relates to unallocated receipts whereby the payer cannot be located on the
Company’s debtor st However, upon review of the bank statement narrative, the Joint
Administrators have concluded that it I1s logical to allocate these receipts as collections of
monies due from customers

As noted above, the Company acted as agent for SCI and as such, the vast majonty of the
debtor receipts that have been collected are being held on behalf of SCI The Joint
Adminustrators understand that a portion of these debtor monies are due to the Company,
being commission amounts, but the vast majonty cf the receipts are due to SCI

In view of the above, the Joint Administrators are liaising with SCI and the Committee to form
a proposal to SCI in order for them {o purchase the Company's entire book debt ledger for an
amount of consideration

The Joint Administrators will provide further information with regard to book debt collections
and / or the assignment of the book debts to SCI to creditors in thesr next report

Shares 1n Global

As previously advised, the Company holds a 32 percent shareholding in Global, which has a
book value in the Company’s accounts of £226 435 The Jont Administrators have made
contact with Global and have confirmed their intention to sell the Company’s interest in
Global

The Joint Administrators have engaged legal advisors, ALMT Legal, in India to advise and
assist the Joint Administrators in the process of realising any value in the shareholding The
Joint Adrministrators continue to haise with ALMT Legal with regard to ensunng that legal
preparation work for the sale of the shareholding 1s completed in a timely manner

The Joint Administrators will provide a further update to creditors in their next report

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

321

322

323

324

3256

326

327

328

329

330

KRCY

332

333

Office Equipment and Furniture

As previously reported, following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, SIA were
instructed to carry out an inventory itemisation and valuation of the Cempany's office
equipment, computer equipment and chattel assets

As reported in the Proposals, Interliner purchased certain of the Company's equipment and
furniture, fixtures and fitings and chattel assets for £8,750 plus VAT The sale of these
assets completed on 5 December 2014 and the sales considerabon was recerved in the
Reporting Period

It 1s noted that the Director is also a director of Interliner and, in accordance with SIP 13 the
Joint Admirnistrators and their agents are satisfied that the sale to Interhner represented far
value for the Company's assets

In addition to the above, further computer equipment and office furniture and equipment was
marketed for sale by SIA The Jomnt Administrators recerved sales consideraticn during the
Reporting Penod for the sum of £1,940 plus VAT

The only remaining asset of the Company which i1s yet to be marketed for sale is the
Company's accounting system, being the AS400 server The Joint Administrators require the
use of this server for investigative purposes but following conclusion of same, they will look to
market and sell this remaining asset

Motor Vehicles

The Company owned six motor vehicles as at the Appointment Date The Joint
Administrators instructed SIA to undertake a valuation of the motor vehicles accordingly

As reported in the Proposals, SIA agreed a sale of the Company’s motor vehicles fer the sum
of £36,500 The sales consideration was received into the Administration estate dunng the
Reporting Period

There will be no further realisations from motor vehicles

Pre-appointment VAT Refund

According to its accounting records, the Company i1s 1n a VAT reclaim position in respect of its
trading activity in October 2014 and November 2014 to the sum of approximately c£130k

The Joint Admirustrators have now submitted VAT returns to HMRC in respect of the above
and are awaiting the VAT refund

The Joint Admimstrators will provide an update in this respect in due course
Overpayment of PAYE and NIC Contributions

Following the Appointment Date, the Joint Administrators were made aware that a number of
overpayments had been made in respect of PAYE and NIC contnbutions from June 2014

As previously reported, it 1s understood that the overpaymenis have ansen as a result of both
the Company and its payroll agents, UHY Hacker Young LLP, making payments to HMRC for
PAYE and NIC on a monthly basis

DUFF& PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

334

335

336

337

338

339

340

341

342

343

344

345

346

According to the Company's books and records, It 15 understood that overpayments for the
perod from June 2014 to October 2014 total £108,835 However, after Crown set-off being
applied for the non-payment of the November PAYE and NIC, of approximately £4,700, it 1s
anticipated that realisations could total up to £104,000

It should be noted that HMRC has a statutory nght of applying Crown set-off of any
repayments due against any liabihties It 1s the Jomnt Administrators’ understanding that there
are no amounts owing to HMRC, other that the November PAYE and NIC However, should
this not be the case it may matenally impact on the likely recovenes from the overpayments

The overpayments totalling £108,835 are currently subject to cngoing discussions with
HMRC However, the Joint Administrators have received confirmation from HMRC that any
refund due will not be paid untill the pre-appointment VAT returns and Corperation Tax return
are completed and submitted to HMRC

The Joint Administraters are currently haising with their tax agents in order to complete the
outstanding pre-appointment Corporation Tax return and as detailed in sechon 3 30, the
outstanding pre-appointment VAT returns have now been submitted

The Joint Administraters will provide a further update to creditors 1n due course
Leasehold Premises

The Company operated from the Premises under a lease agreement with the Landlord The
rent was pre-pad on a quarterly basis and as at the Appointment Date the rent was paid to
the December quarter date

As previously reported, it was understood that, in respect of a surrender of part of Company’s
office space in the Premises, a £11,000 credit was applied to the Company’s account for the
purposes of setting off against future rent and service charge

The Joint Administrators were in discussions with the Landlard with regard to the return of
these monies, however, the Joint Administrators conctuded that it was not viable to pursue
such a claim and have agreed 1o surrender the remainder of the Company’s lease whereby
the Landlord has no residual claim

In view of the above, there are no anticipated realisations in this regard

VAT Bad Debt Relief Claim

As detalled In section 3 16, the Joint Administrators are haising with SCI and the Committee in
respect of selling the book debt ledger to SCI for an amount of consideration  Until such time,

it will not be possible to consider any VAT bad debt relief clam

Further, due to the international nature of the Company's business, some of the invoices
raised by the Company do not attract VAT

The Jomnt Administrators will provide a further update to creditors in their next report
Prepayments
The Joint Administrators were aware of a number of iInsurance and rates prepayments that

have been made by the Company The book value of these prepayments was approximately
£9,000

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited {In Adninistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

347

348

349

3 50

351

41

42

43

44

45

The Joint Administrators pursued these miscellanecus prepayments and the total sum of
£12,188 has been received in the Reporting Perod

There are no further anticipated realisations in this regard
Legal Claims

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, there have been allegations of erroneaus
invoicing practices by the Company, which are being reviewed in detail as part of the Joint
Administrators’ investigations

The Joint Administrators are currently haising with their legal advisors and the Commuttee and
are in the preliminary stages of their investigations

The Joint Administrators are unable to provide any further detail at this tme for confidentiality
reasons and so as to not prejudice the outcome of these clams However, in the event that
such investigations give rise to potential courses of action, that are commercially beneficial to
pursue, the Joint Administrators would seek to exercise their powers for the benefit of the
Company's creditors accordingly and having discussed with the Commitiee

Investigations

The Jont Administrators’ investigations into the Company's affairs are currently ongoing The
Joint Administrators cannot, at this stage, detail the nature of these investigations as it may
hamper any further action that may be required However, should any of the Company's
creditors have information concerning the Company's affairs that they would like to bnng to
the Joint Administraters’ attention, please contact this office

The Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligation to file a report with BIS
regarding the conduct of all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to
the Joint Administrators’ appointment The content of this report 1s confidential and was
submitted to BIS on 19 May 2015

The Jont Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which
include

s Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,

+ Preferences, Secton 239 of the Act, and

« Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

Dunng the Joint Administrators preliminary investigations there were a number of transactions
that on the face of it required investigation In view of this, the Joint Administrators engaged
the services of Duff & Phelps’ Dispute and Legal Management Consulting team for the
purposes of the forensic investigation into the Company's financial and accounting

transactions

The Joint Administrators have incurred significant time costs in conducting their investigations
to date, which has included the following

* Analysis of the Company's and ELH’s bank accounts,

+ Analysis of utiisation of the funds received into the Company's bank accounts,

DUFF&PHELPS



Escombe Lambert Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

46

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Detailed review of financial statement and inter-company positions,

The role of various individuals and professional advisers,

Review of other related information,

Attending meetings with solicitors

The Joint Administrators are haising directly with the Committee in order to determine the next
steps, but will keep the creditors informed of any significant developments As noted in
section 3 51, 1t 15 not possible to comment further on possible assel recovery actions or other
legal claims so as not to prejudice these claims

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
Barclays

In consideration of monies advanced under an overdraft facility, the Company granted
Barclays a debenture, dated 6 November 2006, which confers fixed and floating charges
over all of the assets of the Company The debenture also secures lending by Barclays to
the Group under a cross guarantee

The Company's prnncipal iIndebtedness to Barclays at the Appointment Date 1s nil, however,

the Joint Administrators understand that there may be contingent liabilities ansing in relation
1o the Company's obligations under the inter-company guarantees Accordingly the quantum
of the Company's hability to Barclays s currently uncertain

In the event that the Company’s contingent habilites become quantifiable and are caught
under the debenture with Barclays, it 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to make
a distnbution under the same

Lloyds

tn consideration of monies advanced under an overdraft facility, the Company granted Lloyds
a Deposit Agreement, dated 25 August 2010, which confers the nghts to repayment of the
debt on any account the Company held with Lloyds

I11s the Joint Administrators’ understanding that prior to the Appointment Date, the sum of
£200,000 was paid to Lioyds in full and final settlement of all debt outstanding and a Deed of
Satisfaction 15 to be filed Therefore, it 1s not believed that there are any amounts owing to
Lloyds

Preferential Creditors

Following the cancellation of the Agency Agreement and the transfer of the majonty of the
Company's workforce to DKT, under TUPE, only eleven employees remained with the
Company

Of these employees, six were retained by the Joint Adminisirators for the penod 20
November 2014 o 30 November 2014 and therr arrears of pay were settled by the Joint
Admirustrators, resulting in an entitlernent to claim for accrued holiday pay only

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Lirmited (In Administration)
Progress Report {o Creditors
18 June 2015

58

59

510

511

512

513

514

515

516

The remaining five entitled to claim their arrears of pay, subject to statutory imits, together
with accrued unpaid holiday pay from the RPS This includes certain employees who left the
Company prior to the Appeintment Date and whom were not paid therr November salary,
together with a number of employees who believe that they should have been transferred to
DKT, but where the transfer has heen disputed

The employees’ claims have been subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment
by the RPS

A preferential claim has been received from the RPS for the sum of £3,925

Based on current information, it 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient assets realisation {o
repay the preferental creditor in full

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part i1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows

Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distnbution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits of the same

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000

The Company granted a floating charge to Barclays on 6 November 2014 and therefore, the
Prescnbed Part provisions will apply if there 15 an outstanding habihity due to Barclays under
its floating charge

In the event that there 1s no habiity ansing in respect of contingent clams from Barclays, then
then Prescnbed Part will not apply The Joint Administrators are currently seeking
clanfication m this respect of this matter and will provide creditors with a further update with
regard to the Prescrnibed Part in therr next report

In the event that the provisions of the Prescribed Part are applicable th respect of the
Company, based on current information, it 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient asset
realisations to enable to be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors, via the Prescribed
Part

Unsecured Creditors
According to the Company's books and records at the Appointment Date, non-preferential

unsecured creditors total £9,912,113 The non-preferential unsecured creditors can be
summarnised as follows

Creditor Amount
Trade & Expense Creditors £ 1,782,288
Inter-Company Balances £ 2,399,825
SCI £ 5,730,000
Total £ 9,912,113

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

517

518

519

520

61

62

71

72

73

74

75

76

Please note that 1s the Joint Administrators’ understanding that many of the labiibhes stated
on the creditor ledger were incurred by the Company as agent on behalf of SC}  In such
cases, It 1s possible that SCI are liable for the majonty of the amounts stated and not the
Company

Please also note that the above detailed claim from SCI 1s provisional only and subject to
change

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there may be sufficient
reahsations to enable a distnbution to the non-preferentiat unsecured creditors of the
Company However, it should be noted that, whilst the quantum cannot yet be determined,
the quantum of the distribution 1t 1s hkely to be significantly impacted by any amount admitted
to rank for dividend purposes in respect of SCI

If not already done se creditors of the Company should complete the Proof of Debt farm at
Appendix 4 and return same to the Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
A detailed receipts and payments account for the Reporting Period 1s shown in Appendix 2

As at 17 June 2015 there was a cash / cash equivalent balance of £132,016

Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Rutes as fees charges and expenses incurred by
the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualfied to act as an Insolvency
Practiioner, before the Company entered Administration but with a view to its doing so

The time costs incurred by Duff & Phelps in relation to advising the Company on its financial
position, iInsclvency options and thereafter taking the necessary steps to place the Company
into Administration were £6,613 plus VAT A breakdown of the Jont Administrators’ pre-
Administration time costs 1s attached at Appendix 3

Pre-adminustration costs were incurred on the basis of an engagement letter between the
Company and Duff & Phelps which was agreed on 7 November 2014 The scope of the
engagement were for Duff & Phelps to assist in confirming the Company’s financial position,
assessing the options availlable to the Company and harsing with its creditors and other
advisors on an ad hoc basis As of 17 November 2014, the scope of Duff & Phelps’ work was
to take the steps necessary to place the Company into Administration

Duff & Phelps’ pre-administration costs of £6,613 plus VAT were approved by the Committee
at the first meeting of the Commuttee held on 15 January 2015 These costs were paid in full
dunng the Reporting Pernod

In addition, time costs of £11,843 plus disbursements of £157 plus VAT were incurred by
Taylor Wessing LLP in respect to the pre-administration penod legal advice

The Committee approved Taylor Wessing LLP’s pre-appointment fees of £8,200 plus
disbursements plus VAT at the second meeting of the Committee held by conference call on
3 March 2015 This amount was paid in full cutside of the Reporting Period on 10 June
2015

DUFF&PHELPS



Escombe Lambert Lirited {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

77

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

91

92

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval from the Committee in respect of the
outstanding balance due to Taylor Wessing LLP, totalling £3,643 plus VAT

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on the basis of the time properly
incurred by them and therr staff in attending matters during the Administration by the
Committee at the first Committee meeting held on 15 January 2015

The time costs incurred during the Reporting Penod by Duff & Phelps total £571,980 and are
as analysed at Appendix 3 Time has been charged in six minute units

A total of £150,000 has been patd during the Reporting Penod in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, all of which was paid in the Reporting Penod  Details of
payments are shown on the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are also detailed at Appendix 3

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, 15 in a document called “A Credors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees”™ This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’
website at hitp //www duffandphelps com/uk-restructuning/creditor-guides  Should you require
a copy, please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, Secured Creditors and unsecured creditors {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured creditor claims or with the
permission of the court), may make a request n wnting for further information about the
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report This should be done within 21 days
recelpt of this report, after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% in value of the total unsecured creditors or with the permission of the court), may
apply to the court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no later
than eight weeks afier receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the remuneration
or the incurnng of expenses in question occurs

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s
granted by the Court or with the creditors’ consent

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director
Dissolution of Company

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

93

94

95

96

97

10.

101

102

103

The outcome of the Administration will largely be dependent upon the outcome of certain
potential legal claims The Joint Administrators are hopeful that there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a distnbution to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors, from
the Prescrnbed Part, or otherwise

In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distnbution can be made to the
non-preferential unsecured creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that the
Company be moved into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Its proposed that the Joint Admiristrators, currently Benjamim Wiles and Paul Willams of
Duff & Phelps be appointed as Jont Liquidaters of the Company should 1t be placed into
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

In the event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distnbution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that the Company
be dissolved In this event, it is proposed that once all outstanding matters have been
satisfactonly completed, the Joint Administrators will give notice o the Registrar of
Companies under Paragraph 84 of the Act to the effect that the Company has no property to
realise which might permit a distnbution to the non-preferential unsecured credilors, at which
tme the Adrmiristration will cease  The Company will be dissolved three months following
the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies

However, it s possible that an extension of the Administration 1s required in order to pursue
any possible legal claims and to finahse administrative matters In which case, the Joint
Admunistrators will seek creditors’ consent to extend the Administration 1n accordance with
Paragraphs 76 and 78 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Next Report

Generally the Joint Admimistrators will provide a Progress Report within one menth of the end
of the each six months of the Administration cor earlier Iif an extension to the penod of the
Administration 1s required

On present information, it is anticipated that the Administration will not conclude within the
next six months and therefore, should an extension be required, the next report to creditors
will be provided to creditors no later than 19 November 2015

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Kelsey Hedgecock of this office

For and on behalf of
Escombe Lambert Limited

7

2

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Admmnistrator

Encs

The affairs business and property of the Company are betng managed by the Joint Administrators, Benjamin Wiles and Paul Willams,
who act as agents for the Company and without personal habikty Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited {In Adrmimstration)
Progress Report to Credilors
18 June 2015

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited {In Adrministration})
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director

Shareholder

Trading Address

Registered Office

11 December 1996

03290394

Mr Hans Joachim Schnrger

ELH - 100%

100,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

Wigham House
Wakenng Road
Barking

Essex

IG11 8PJ

Current*

¢/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G

Former:
Wigham House
Wakering Road
Barking

Essex

1G11 8PJ

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited (In Admimistration)

Progress Repori to Creditors

18 June 2015
Financial Information
Balance Sheet
As at 31 December As at 31
2013 December
(Draft) 2012
{Audited)
£ £ £ £
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 102,812 141,638
Investments 226,434 226,635
329,246 368,273
Current Assets
Debtors 4,340,508 3,661,403
Cash at Bank 410,915 406,267
4,751,423 4,017,670
Creditors Amounts Falling
Due Within One Year (4,524,390) {3,943,801)
Net Current Assets 227,033 73,869
Ilt:::"lt\:zets Less Current 556,279 442,142
Capital and Reserves
Called Up Share Capital 100,000 100,000
Profit and Loss Account 456,279 342,142
556,279 442,142

DUFF&PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Credilors

18 June 2015

Profit and Loss

Year Ended Year Ended
31 December 2013 31 December 2012
(Draft) {Audited)
Turnover 3,368,307 £ 3,584,973
Cost of Sales (1,141,725) £ {1,556,429)
Gross Profit 2,226,582 £ 2,028,544
Qverheads
Administrative Expenses (2,271,523) £ (1,927,708}
Exceptional ltems - £ (137,921)
Other Operating Income 110,913 £ 152,626
Operating Profit 65,972 £ 115,541
Investment Income 49,150 £ 49,880
Other Interest Receivable and Other Income 161 £ 254
Interest Payable and Similar Charges (1,146) £ 154
Profit Before Tax 114,137 E 165,521
Corporation Tax - £ (38,379)
Profit for the Year 114,137 £ 127,142

DUFF & PHELPS




Escombe Lambert Limited {In Admirustration)
Progress Report 1o Creditors
18 June 2015

Appendix 2

Joint Admunistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Escombe Lambert Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Accounts

For the Reporting Penod

For the Perod 20 November 2014

to 17 June 2015

RECEIPTS

Furmiture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles
Debtors

Cash at Bank

Sundry Refunds

Bank Interest Gross
Private Treaty Safes
Petty Cash

PAYMENTS

Premises Costs

IT Professtonal Services

IT Disbursements

Sub Contractors

Pre-Appoiniment Remuneration
Joint Administrators” Remuneration
Joint Administrators’ Cisbursements
Accountanis' Fees

Agents/Valuers' Fees
Agents/Valuers' Disbursements
Pre-Appointment Legal Feas
Pre-Appointment Legal Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursemenis

Stationery & Postage

Storage Costs

Re-Dwrection of Mail

Statutory Advertising

Insurance of Assets

Wages and Salanes

PAYE and NI

Bank Charges

BALANCE

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Fleating / Main Current Account
Debtor Collections Account
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Fixed Floating Fixed Floating
(£} ) (€) (E)
Nil 8,750 00 N 8,750 00
Nil 36,500 00 Nil 36,500 00
Nil 129 687 46 Nl 129,687 46
Nil 18023175 Nil 190,231 75
Nil 12,187 97 Nil 12,187 97
Nil 3910 Nil 46 11
Nil 1,940 00 Nil 1940 00
Nil 15412 Nit 154 12

000 379,490 40 000 379,497 41
Nil 25000 Nil 250 00
Nil 11,190 00 Nil 11,190 00
Nil 638 50 Nil 638 50
Nil 1,540 00 Nil 239000
Nil 6612 50 Nil 661250
Nil 150,000 00 Nil 150 000 00
Nl 1363 82 N 1,363 82
N 2,000 00 Nil 2,600 00
Nil 8,561 50 Nil 8,561 50
Nil 521 64 Nil 52164
Nil Nil Nil 8 200 00
Nil Nil Nil 156 76
Nit 28 493 40 Nil 28 493 40
Nib 147 59 Nil 147 59
Nit 183 00 Nil 183 00
Nil 7,218 17 Nil 7,418 17
Nil 420 00 Nit 280 00
Nil 169 20 Nil 169 20
Nil 133334 Nit 1,333 34
Nil 14 922 43 Nil 14,922 43
Nil 247399 Nit 2,473 99
Nil 17524 Nil 175 24

0 a0 237,914 32 000 247,481 08

000 141,576 08 0 00 132,016 33

105 840 12
218370
23992 51
132,016 33




Escombe Lambert Limited {In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




Analysls of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
Escombe Lambert Limited (In Administration)
For the Reporting Period

Classification of Work Function

Ar ation and P,
Strategy Planning & Control
Statutory Matters (Meelngs & Reports & Notcas)
Dealings with Drectors and Managermenit
Cashienng & Accounting
Casa Review and Case Diary Management
Tax ComplancePlanning
Insurance
IPS Set up & Maintenance
Statement of Affairs

Croditors
Creditors Committee
Comemunicatons with Creditars/Employees
Non Pref Creditors/Employee Claims Handhng
Ner, Pref Creditor Claims Adudication and Distribution
Pref Claims Adjudicaton and Distnbution

Investigations
Finangial Rawview and Investgations (S238/239 eic)
CDDA & Reports & Commurication
Forensic Sales Ladger Investgation

Realisation of Assets
Book Debts
Other Intangble Assats
Freehold and Leasehold Property
{ther Tangible Assets
Pre-Appaintment Tax Reclaims
Plant & Machinery & Futures & Motor Vehicles
Hira Purchase and Lease Assets
Trading
Trading Employees

Total Hours

Total Fees Claimed

Category 1 Disbursements

Category of Disbursement £
Bond Premium (Wills Limuted) 22500
Travel and Subsitence 807 78
Locksmith (Locksmiths 2 Go Ltd London) 396 41
Pastage {Pitney Bowes) 240 00
Total 1,469 19

Category 2 Disbursements

There are no Category 2 Disbursements

Partner  Manager

17 00
800
450
000
000
oo
000
000
000

4420
coo
ooo

G oo
000
100
000
000
000
0oa

85.20

38360
050
000

o&e

467 85

Hours

Senior

5330

26 60
1950

000
000

28670
320
720

G a0

505 90

§51,12000 215,323 00 171,828 00

Assistant  Support

7000
6190
1640
3860
4590
1535
500
880
Q00

76975

132,709 00

000
000

7805
7230
64 B0
490
220

968 90
27 60
720

Time
Cost

6033400
27529 50
1387750
12,318 50
1141700
3067 00
144500
1,200 50

48 00

26 51350
24 Q32 50
9290 00
588 00
58300

333,77250
§0987 00
2 44800

18 296 00
1204750
2,67150
256200
1 604 00

761 50

6400

312Q0

571,980 00

Avg
Hourly -

357 85
262 94
34343
22686
198 56
13310
240 83
134 8%
480 0C

33870
332 40
143 36
12000
26500

344 49
184 67
34000

24626
349 20
284 20
3017 41

400 79
32000

39000

278




Escombe Lambert Limited (In Administration)
Duff & Phelps’ Time Costs prior to the Administration

Hours

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senior  Assistant Support Tota) Hours Time Cost  Hourly Rate
A fon and Pl g
Daaling with Notice of Intention tc Appoint 000 130 L] 000 DGO 130 624 00 480 00
IPS Set-Up and Maintenance 000 ooc 000 130 000 130 156 00 12000
Strategy Plancung and Control 3oe 00 550 250 000 1100 4,332 50 393 86
Craditors
Secured Craditors 250 a oo Llvs] 000 Q00 250 150000 600 00

Total Hours 550 130 550 380 000 16.10 41071

Total Fees Claimed 3,300 00 624 00 187000 818 50 000 6,612 50




Escombe Lambert Limited {In Adrmimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 June 2015

Appendix 4

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Proof of Debt — General Form

Escombe Lambert Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administration 20 November 2014

1 Name of creditor
{If 8 company please also give company
reqistration number)

2 For carrespendence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and ocutstanding uncapitaised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There s no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting}

S If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapiabsed interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator Admmnistrator




